Borrower previously secured prior loans from City in connection with the Site as 

described below, pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement dated as of January 10, 2020 
(“Original Agreement”): 

1.  AHF Inclusionary Fund loan made in the amount of Six Hundred Thousand 

Two Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($600,250.00); and 

2. ERAF Housing Fund loan in the amount of Two Million and No/100 Dollars 
($2,000,000.00). 

H. The Citywide Affordable Housing Loan Committee has reviewed Borrower’s 
application for Funds and, in reliance on the accuracy of the statements in that application, has 
recommended to the Mayor that the City make a loan of Funds to Borrower (the “Loan”) in the 
amount of Twenty Six Million Seven Hundred Forty Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Seven 

and No/100 Dollars ($26,746,467) (the “Funding Amount”) under this Agreement to fund certain 

costs related to the Project. The Funding Amount is comprised of (i) AHF Inclusionary Fund in 

the amount of Five Million Four Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Eight and 

No/100 Dollars ($5,466,228.00), (ii) AHF Inclusionary Market and Octavia Fund in the amount 

of Ten Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 ($10,500,000.00), (iii) 2019 GO Bond in the 

amount of Four Million and No/100 Dollars ($4,000,000), (iv) NPLH Funds in the amount of 

Four Million Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Nine and No/100 Dollars 

($4,780,239), and (v) ERAF Housing Fund in the amount of Two Million and No/100 Dollars 

($2,000,000). 

I. Borrower has secured the following additional financing for the Project:  

1. a construction loan from Silicon Valley Bank to Borrower in the amount 

of Eighteen Million Three Hundred Fifty One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Five and No/100 

Dollars ($18,351,285.00), pursuant to a loan agreement dated as of the date hereof; 

2. federal and state low income housing tax credits reserved or allocated to 

the Project by the California Tax Credit Allocation Committee (“TCAC”), pursuant to its 

Preliminary Reservation of Low Income Housing Tax Credits dated October 20, 2021 and a

[...]

“NPLH” means the No Place Like Home program funding with requirements 

summarized in Exhibit Q.   

“Notes” means the two promissory notes executed by Borrower in favor of the City, in 

form and substance acceptable to City: (1) Note A in the original principal amount of Twenty 

One Million Nine Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Eight and No/100 Dollars 

($21,966,228.00); and (2) Note B in the original principal amount of [Four Million Seven 

Hundred Eighty Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Nine and No/100 Dollars ($4,780,239.00).   

“Official Records” means the official records of San Francisco County. 

“Operating Reserve Account” has the meaning set forth in Section 12.2. 

“Opinion” means an opinion of Borrower’s California legal counsel, satisfactory to the

[...]

and disposition of any net syndication proceeds received by Borrower during the term of this 

Agreement.   

ARTICLE 15 DEVELOPER FEES.   

15.1 Amount.  The City has approved the payment of development fees to the 

Developer in an amount not to exceed Two Million Two Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars 

($2,200,000.00) for developing the Project (“Developer Fees”), subject to the Developer Fee 

Policy and the terms and conditions set forth in full in the Developer Fee Agreement between the 

City and Developer.  

15.2 Fee Payment Schedule.  Developer will receive payment of the Developer Fees